Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DWD 115
BUSINESS TRANSFERS

DWD 115.001 Definitions. DWD 115.05 Mandatory successor
DWD 115.01 Businesstransfer; methods used in business transfers and in tB8VD 115.06 Transfers involving fiduciaries.
ordinarycourse of business; transfer of an asset; transfer of-a buBIWD 115.07 Optional successor

nessactivity; total or partial transfer DWD 115.08 Owned or controlled in substantial part; @mneinterest or inter
DWD 115.02 Determining date of transfer ests;employed substantially the same employees.
DWD 115.03 Noticeto the department of a business transfer; required inform®WD 115.09 Determiningtransfer percentageninimum transfer percentage;
tion to submit; departmerst’investigativepowers; resolution of estimatingtransfer percentage; applying transfer percentage.
issues. DWD 115.10 Effects of successorship.
DWD 115.04 Transferee as successor; non-successor transferee. DWD 115.11 Non-successor transferee.
Note: Chapter Ind—UC 15 was renumbered to be chapter ILHES linder s. (a) The existence of the same customers or the same type of

13.93(2m) (b) 1. and 2Register August, 1987, No. 3§@hapter ILHR 15 as it .
existedon January 31, 1992 was repealed and aatapter ILHR 15 was created customenafter the transfer; . .
effective February 1, 1992. Chapter ILHRSIwas renumbered Chapter DWI61 (b) The closeness of the transfesslelisinessocation to that

unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats., and corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6.@f'dhe transferor when location is important to the business;
7, Stats. Register June, 1997, No. 498 (c) The continued use of theansferots trade name by the
transferee;

(d) A lapse in operation of 6 months or less unless extensive
remodelingis involved or the businessdsasonal in nature but in
no event shall the lapse be considered if greater than 2 years;
(e) Few if any changes in the product or in brand names after
transfer;

DWD 115.001 Definitions. (1) IN GENERAL. Except as
providedin sub.(2), unless the context clearly indicates &edént
meaningthe definitions in chDWD 100apply to this chapter

(2) Notwithstandingch. DWD 100 and unless the context
clearlyindicates a dferent meaning, in this chapter “employer”th
meansany person who is or becomes subject to the reimbursemen o .
financingor contribution requirements of ch08, Stats. f) The similarity in days a'nd houo$ the business under both

History: Cr. Register January1992, No. 433eff. 2-1-92, r (intro.), (3), (5) to thetransferor and transferee;
(7), renum. (1), (2), (8), @ and (12) to be 100.02 (4), (¥33), (64) and (65), renum. (g) The transfer of inventoryexpensive plant machinery
(9) and (10) to be 100.02 (60) and (63) and am., renum. (4) to be (2) and &h),, cr heavyequipment or unique assets as opposed to genﬁualfuf—

RegisterSeptemberl995, No. 477eff. 10-1-95. . . X
niture and fixtures;
(h) The transfer of key employees or employees with highly

DWD 115.01 Business transfer; methods used in . ; =) ®
technicalprofessional skills;

business transfers and in the ordinary course of busi ) )

ness; transfer of an asset; transfer of a business activ = - (i) The transfer of goodwill;

ity; total or partial transfer . (1) BUSINESSTRANSFER. Under ()) The existencef a noncompetition clause in the contract

s.108.16 (8) (a)Stats., a transfer of businesscurs when any prohibitingthe transferor from engaging in the same kind of-busi

asset or business activity is transferred in whole or in part byi@ssactivity in the area; and

transferorto a transferee by any method other than in the ordinary (k) The transfer of a license or a franchise.

courseof business. (6) TOTAL OR PARTIAL TRANSFER. The transfer of a business
(2) METHODSUSEDIN BUSINESSTRANSFERS. Methods of trans may be a total transfer or a partial transtéonly a portion of a

ferring assets obusiness activities include gift, sale, lease, irherusinesds transferred, the department shall compute and apply

tance, foreclosure, termination or cancellatiofi lease, bank thetransfer percentage undeD8VD 115.08

ruptcy sale, reaganization, meger or consolidation and History: Cr Register January1992, No. 433efl. 2-1-92.

receivership. DWD 115.02 Determining date of transfer. The efec-
(3) EVENTS WHICH ARE NOT BUSINESSTRANSFERS. COrporate tive date of a transfer of business shaltibe date on which the

namechanges, the election or cancellation of subchapter S sStajpsferedirst has actual operating controver business assets

undersectionl362of the internal revenue code by a corporationynd pusiness activities. In determining thdeefive date of a

the transferof payroll function only and the transfer of employeegansferof business, the department shall consider:
betweenan employeservice company and its clients or custom (1) Legal documents related to the transfer:

ersare not transfers of a business. Trhesfer of shares of corpo .
rate stock by a stockholder is not a transfer of businesisefoor- (2) Any statements or documents tending to show that actual
Qperating control was transferred on a date earlier than that

poration which issued the shares. Sale of used equipment flectedin legal documents related to the transfer; and
furniture and fixtures which are being replaced or no longer belﬁﬁ 9 '

usedare considered transfers in the ordinary course of businesd3) Any other relevant evidence.
ratherthan business transfers under t98, Stats. History: Cr. RegisteyJanuary1992, No. 433ef. 2-1-92.

(4) TRANSFEROF AN ASSET. An asset is transferred if owrer  DWD 115.03 Notice to the departmentof a  business
ship, possession or use changes from the transferor to the trafgnsfer; required information to submit; department’ s
feree. investigative powers; resolution of issues. (1) Any time

(5) TRANSFEROFA BUSINESSACTIVITY. For a transfer of a busi a business is transferred unded¥vD 115.01, the transferor and
nessactivity to be a business transtander this section and s.transfereeshall notify the departmen writing within 30 days
108.16(8) (a) Stats.the business activity after the transfer shafifterthe date of transfer underl€8.16 (8) (k) Stats.
be similar tothe business activity before the transfierdetermin (2) Thetransferor and transferee shall submit in writing any
ing whether a business activity has been transferred, continuedhéormation which the department may request relating to the
resumedthe department shall consider factors which suggestransfer,or to any transaction which the department has reason to
similarity in business activity including the following: believemay be a transfeto permit the department to determine
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if the transaction is a transfer of business and whether the transamuld have been a successor und&@\WD 115.04except for the
tion is a total or partiatransfer under this chapter and ¢08,  interveningexistence of the successor employer under(4Qb.
Stats. History: Cr. Registey January1992, No. 433eff. 2-1-92.

(3) Thedepartment mayse any other relevant information, .
howeverobtained, in order to make a determination regarding[rar?g\/\é[r)eérl]gyo; e c(t)c)pggggrlnzu;gﬁiigrssbr Ejln) dg@i’g%‘) (ﬁ‘)
buglg(e)gszrange{ un?ﬁ ' tg's setctlon.t Under1dss. 14 (Z)ant()jl(ZT) Stats. if the business transfer satisfieD$VD 115.01and if:
an 2% Stats,, the department may any reasonable time, (a) The transfer included at least a transfer percenta2g%6f

inspectthework records and any other records of an employin ; )
unit, or of any entity which the department has reason to beligﬂethe transferds total business as determined undeD\&/D

may be an employing unit, which may show payments fof p : ) o
sonalservices so that the department may determine the status an@®) The same financing provisionsder s108.15108.151or
contributionliability of the employing unit or entity under k08, ~ 108.18 Stats., apply to the transferee as applied to the transferor
Stats. on the date of the transfer;

(4) Thedepartment may issue determinatiarmmputations, (c) The transferee haentinued or resumed the business of the
re—computationand appeal tribunal decisions as necessary und@nsferoreither in the same establishment or elsewhere, or the
s5.108.09and108.1Q Stats., in connection with any issue arisingfansfereehas employedubstantially the same employees under

underthis chapter S.DWD 115.08as those the transferor had employed in connec
History: Cr. Register January1992, No. 433eff. 2-1-92. tion with the business transferred; and
(d) The department has received a timely written application
DWD 115.04 Transferee as successor; Nnon-succes -  from the transferee requesting successorship status.

sor transferee. (1) STANDARD FORSUCCESSOR.The transferee (2) WRITTEN APPLICATION; TIMELY RECEIPT:WITHDRAWAL. ()

becomesa successor under08.16 (8) Stats., if: The department shall consider as timely under §ljp(d) any

() A transfer of business has occurred undBV8D 115.0%  \yritten application from the transferee or its representative which
and is received by the department on or before: July 3hefear in

(b) The department findsuccessorship status undeD8/D  which the transfer date is January 1 to March 31; October 31 of the
115.050r 115.06 or the transferee requests successosthipis yearin which the transfer date is April 1 to June 30; January 31

unders.DWD 115.07. of the year following the year which the transfer date is July 1
(2) Non-succeEssORRANSFEREE. If the transferee is not a suc to September 30; and April 30 of the year following the year in

cessomunder sub(l), s.DWD 115.11applies. which the transfer date is October 1 to December 31, unless par
History: Cr. Register January1992, No. 433eff. 2-1-92. (b) applies. The department shall accept a late application

receivedno more than 90 days after its due date if the transferee

DWD 115.05 Mandatory successor . The department sagisfiesthe department that tizgplication was late as a result of
shall find that a transferee is a mandatory successor undeggeysableneglect.
108.16(8) (_e_) Stats., if the business transfer satisfieB\&/D (b) If the due date dhe written application would otherwise
115.01and if: ) . be a SaturdaySunday or legal holiday under state or federal law

(1) At the time of business transfehe transferor and the ihe que date is the next following day whichrist a Saturday
transfereeare owned ocontrolled in whole or in substantial partSundayor legal holiday under state or federal lafhe depart
unders. DWD 115.08 either directly or indirectly by legally mentshall also consider as timely any applicatidrich if mailed
enforceablemeans or otherwise, by the same interest or intereglSsjther postmarked no later than the applicable due date or
unders.DWD 115.0§ _ ~ receivedoy the department no later than 3 days after that due date.

(2) The transferee has continued or resumed the business ofc) The transferee may withdraw its application requesting
thetransferor either ithe same establishment or elsewhere, or tag,ccessorshigtatus ifa written withdrawal is received by the

transfereehas employedubstantially the same employees undfepartmenbefore the issuance of an initial determination regard
s.DWD 115.08as those the transferor had employed in CoNNgRg its application or within 21 days after issuance.

tion with the business transferred; and History: Cr. Register January1992, No. 433eff. 2-1-92;CR 13-106 am. (2)
(3) Thesame financing provisionsider s108.15108.151or  (2) Register July 2014 No. 702ff. 8-1-14.
108.18 Stats., apply to the transferee as applied to the transferorDWD 115.08 Owned or controlled in substantial

oanggrfaé? é’;gtigeergggifﬂ%z No. 433ef. 2-1-92. part; the same interest or interests; employed substan -
tially the same employees. (1) OWNED OR CONTROLLED IN
DWD 115.06 Transfers involving fiduciaries. SUBSTANTIAL PART. The conditions of DWD 115.04 (1)are satis
(1) TRANSFERTO A FIDUCIARY. The department shall find that afied if 50% or more of both entities are owned or controlled, either
transfereds a mandatory successor under8.16(8) (c) Stats., directly or indirectly by the same interest or interests.
if: (2) THE SAME INTERESTOR INTERESTS. The department shall
(a) The transferee is legal representative, trustee in bankpresumeunlessshown to the contraryhat the same interest or
ruptcy or a receiveor trustee of a person, partnership, associatidfterestsncludes the spouse, child or parent of the individual who
or corporation, or a guardian of the estate of a person, or legal @wnedor controlled the businessr any combination of more
resentativeof a deceased person; thanone of them. @ overcome the presumption that these are the
(b) The transferee has continued or resumetisimess of the S@meinterest or interests, it must be established that:
transferor either in the same establishment or elsewhere, or the(a) Usual and customary sales procedures were followed;
transfereéhas employedubstantially the same employees under (b) All transactions were at fair market value and similar to
s.DWD 115.08as those the transferor had employed in connettoseavailable to unrelated parties under similar circumstances;
tion with the business transferred; and (c) Thespouse, child or parent of the individual who owned
(c) The samdinancing provisions under $08.15108.151or or controlled the business was not employed byotisiness in the
108.18 Stats., apply to the transferee as applied to the transfet@-monthperiod prior to the transfer in a positionvitiich he or
onthe date of the transfer shewas able to make management decisions;
(2) TRANSFERFROMA FIDUCIARY. If the business of a successor (d) The individual who owned or controlléide business prior
employer specified in sub(1l) is transferred, the transferee igto the transfer has no ownership interest, either directly or indi
deemedh successor underl€)8.16 (8) (d)Stats., if the transferee rectly, in the transferee; and
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(e) The individual who ownedr controlled the business priorat the timeof transfer under cti08, Stats., the department shall
to thetransfer is not employed by the transferee in a position assignto the successpas of the date of transfehe basic con
which he or she is able to make management decisions. tribution rate assigned or assignable to the transferor on the date

(3) EMPLOYED SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME EMPLOYEES. The Of transfer under 408.16 (8) (g)Stats. If therare several trans
conditionsof s.DWD 115.05 (2) 115.06 (1) (b)or 115.07 (1) (c) fersof business on the same datérahsfer to a single successor
thatthe transferee has employed substantially the same empldg basic rate which will be assigned to the successor may not be
eesas those the#ansferor had employed are met if 50% or morkigherthan the highest basic rate which appt@dny of the trars
of the employees employed by the transferor in connection wfgtrorsof which the transferee is a successor for the yeahioh
the business transferred work for the transferee. the transfer occurred.

History: Cr. Registey January1992, No. 433eff. 2-1-92. (b) Successor an employer at time of transfer. If the successor
o wasan employer ahe time of transfer under ch08, Stats., the
DWD 115.09 Determining transfer  percentage;  successoshall retain the assigned rate for the calendar year of the
minimum  transfer percentage; estimating transfer per - transfer For subsequent years as required By8.18 Stats.the
centage; applying transfer percentage. (1) DETERMINING  departmenshall assign a rate which reflects the combimegueri
TRANSFERPERCENTAGE. The transfer percentage is computed bynceof the transferoand successofor the purposes of08.18
dividing the payroll in the transferred portion of the transferor giats. the department shall determitie experience of the suc
businessrior to the transfer date by the transf&sdotal payroll. -essor'saccount by allocating to that account the respegiige

Thetransfer percentage is not baserthe number of employees g tionsof the transferds payroll and benefits properly assign
takenover by the transferee, but ratierthe payroll incurred in zpjeto the business transferred.

thetransferred portion prior to the transfer date. The payroll for

overheadand combined positions shall be allocated in the same(4) PAYROLL BASE. For the calendar year of the transfer
; ; ; gmploymentin the transferred business becomes employment

ablebasis as may better correspond veittd reflect the facts of Performedor the successor underl€18.16 (8) (i) Stats. The suc
thetransfer cessorshallcompute exclusions in excess of the payroll base as
. . thoughonly one employer existed for that entire year
(2) MINIMUM TRANSFERPERCENTAGE. Optional successorship
requires a minimum transfer percenta@5%. Mandatory suc (5) TRANSFEROF LIABILITY FOR CONTRIBUTIONSOR PAYMENTS
cessorshiloes not require any minimum transfer percentage.N LIEU OF CONTRIBUTIONS. The transferor and successor shall be
(3) ESTIMATING THE TRANSFERPERCENTAGE. When the trans jointly and severally liable for any of the transfésdrability for

e ; ) tributionsor payments in lieu of contributions at tivee of the
feror does not provide informaticett the departmerstrequest or con S
the information provided is not siidiently specific or accurate, ransferunder s108.16 (8) (f) Stats. The liability of theuccessor

the department shall estimate the transfer perceritaged on the shall be_ proportioned to the extent of ttiansferred business as
bestavailable information. determinedby the transfer percentage.
(4) APPLYING THE TRANSFER PERCENTAGE. For any partial  (6) TRANSFEROF BENEFITLIABILITY. (@) Total successorship.
transfer,whether optional or mandatotpe department shall: When_a tra_msfer of business results in a total successorship, all
(a) Apply the transfer percentage to {hesitive or negative be’nefltspald after the transfefate shall be chged to the_ employ
balancein the employes account of the transferor afsthe trans er'saccount of thesuccessoreven though based on prior services

fer date and to the appropriate J@@ebalances of the transferor'for the transferor in the transferred business unde€¥8s16 (8)(),

'Stats.
(b) Apply the transfer percentage to the transfsrpayroll

prior to the transfer date as needed to correctly calculate the trang(e) Partial successorship. When a transfer of business results
feree’scontribution rates: and In"a partial successorship, any benefits gbdrto the transferor

. after the transfedate for employees of the transferred business
© t‘l(’)rfatr;]sfetr thef amountso calculated to the employ®r gp4)he credited to the employsraccount of the transferor and
ach;S(')th' cr Reeg:s?grﬁaizisl.lggz No. 433¢f, 2-1-02 rechargedo the_ employes account of the successor
T B ’ ’ History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1992, No. 433eff. 2-1-92.

DWD 115.10  Effects of successorship. DWD 115.11 Non-successor transferee. (1) STAN-

(1) EmpLOYER STATUS. (a) A transferor which is no longer an C

. DARD. A transferee which is not a successor undet@8.Stats.,
emplpye( after a transfer of busmess has occurred shall SUbQH& this chapter becomes an employer as of the date of transfer
contributionreports and payments which miag outstanding on

the date of transfer or which become due subsequent to that érj:qe fers.108.16 (8) () Stats., when the following conditions are
for a quarter including the transfer date. )

(b) If not already an employem successor becomes (a) A transfer of business has occurred undBVED 115.0%,
employersubject to ch108, Stats., on the date of transfer and jgnd
liable for contributions or payments in lieu of contributions, (b) The transferee isot currently an employer subject to ch.
whicheveris applicable, from that date. 108 Stats.

(2) TRANSFEROF EMPLOYER'S ACCOUNT BALANCE. (@) Total (2) EFFECTSOF A TRANSFERWITHOUT SUCCESSORSHIP(a) The
successorship. When a transfer of business results in a total sugansfereebecomes subject to ch08, Stats., on the date of trans
cessorshipthe successor shall take over and continue the transfer and is liable for contributions or payments in lieu of contribu
or’s account, including its positiver negative balance under stions,whichever is applicable, from that date.

108.16(8) (f), Stats. (b) The transferee shall be assigned an irdtialew employer

(b) Partial successorship. When a transfer of business resultsatefor the first 2 years under $08.18 (2) Stats.
in a partial successorship, the successor shall take over and coric) The first contributiorreport shall be due from the trans
tinue the transferds account, including itpositive or negative fereeon the due date specified inVD 110.06 (3) (4) and(5)
balance,in an amount determined by the transfer percentag the quarter following the quarter in which the transfer occurred
unders. 108.16 (8) (f) Stats. or January 31 for those becoming liable in the fourth quartieof

(3) TRANSFER OF RATE EXPERIENCE. (@) Successor not an  precedingyear
employer at time of transfer. If the successor was not employer History: Cr. Register January1992, No. 433ef.. 2-1-92.
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